Maine law.
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INDEX

TO THE

LAWS AND RESOLVES,

A,
PUBLIC LAWS,

Account current, mutual and open, defining,
Aqueduets, relating to construction of,
Adjutant general, to establish salary of,
eortificate of, in relation to evidenco of enlistment,
Administrators, &o., to amend chapter 6 publie laws of 1866, relating to,
Adoption of children, to amend section 27, chapter 59, revised statutes, relating
to,
Amendment, to ratify, of constitution of United States,
Androscoggin eounty, to establish salary of county attorney of,
to increase salary of judge of probate of,
Aroostook county, to increase salary of county attornoy of,
Asylum, military, to cede jurisdiction to United States over sito for,
Attachment of personal property, to amend chapter 89, revised statutes, relating
to, )
Attorney, county, to amend aet ineroasing salary of, in Knox county,
to establish salary of, in Androscoggin county,
to inorease salary of, in Arcostook county,
Auctions and auotioneers, to amend chapter 34, revised statutes, relating to,

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Abbott, Ransom B., granting right to ostablish ferry to,
Academy, Augusta, to incorporato,
Farmington, to authorizo trustees of, to convey property,
Passadumlkeag, to inocorporate trustees of,
Thomaston, relating to,
Acton and Shapleigh, to incorporate agricultural society in,
Addison, to ineorporate proprietors of Plummer marsh in,
Agriculture and Mechanic Arts, additional to establish oollege of,
Agricultural Socioty, North Waldo, to change limits of,
Shapleigh and Acton, to incorporate,
West Penobscot, to set off Plymouth from,
and Horticultural Society, Knox county, to incorporate,
Alowives, ndditiona] to regulate taking of, in Damariscotta river,
Alfred Bank, to extend ocorporate powers of,
Androscoggin Railroad, to authorize furthor extension of,
Water Power Company, to incorporate,
Anson, North, and Skowhegan Telograph Company, to incorporate,
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Appropriations for expenditures of governmont, to make, 234, 355
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PAGE,
Adqueducts, relating to construction of, in Harrington, 243
Aroostook county, to inoorporate town of Glenwood in, 231
Mars Hill in, 2569
Association, Augusta Hotel, additional to incorporate, 282
" Maine Sbipbuilders, to ineorporate, ' 230
Webster Trotting Park, to incorporate, 205
Auburn, to aunex town of Danville to, 261, 300
Augusta Academy, to incorporate, . ) 265
city of, to amend act incorporating, 165
zfuthorizing raising of monoy for improvemerits in, 137
additional to incorporate Cushnoo Manufacturing and Water
Powor Company at, 309
additional to act incorporating Kennebee Company at, 142
granting additional powors to Kenncbeo Company at, 160
authorizing construction of wharf at, 146
authorizing sale of Universalist Chureh proper ty at, 203
to incorporate Dirigo Business Colloge at, 172
Kenncbeo Safe Deposit Company at, 294
Free Bridge, additional to incorporate, 207
Gas Light Company, to establish name of, 233
Totel Assooiation, additional to incorporate, 282
and Hallowell Gas Light Company, additional to incorporato, 233, 202
RIESOLVES.

. Adjutant General’s report, relating to distribution of, 88, 110
Agricalture and Meohanio Arts, in favor of collego of, 108
Archives of Massachusetts, to obtain records from, . 124

- Arms, State, relating to, 112
Aroostook county, in aid of roads and bridges in, 100

river, relating to bridge ovor, at Fort Fairfield, 93
Assassination of John King Robinson, relating to, 117
Assumption of war debts, relating to commissioners on, 121
Asylum, Insane, providing for investigation of, 98
Address of Governor Chamborlain, 135

B.
PUBLIC LAWS,

Bail, relating to in criminal cases, 62
Bauks, extending time within whieh to redeem their bills, 49
to amoend chapter 24, publio laws of 1858, relating to, 45
chapter 47, revised statutes, relating to, 0

National, providing for taxation of, T
Benevolent Societies, to amend chapter 55, revised statules, relating to, 45
Dills of exchange, relating to, 47
Blanks, to amend act relating to distributiou of, for sehools, 47
Building of school-houses, ndditional to chupﬁar 11, revised statutes, relating to, 89
Burning fluids, &e., to provide for inspeotion of, 79
Burying grounds, to provide for recording doscription of, 44

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS,

Baldwin, to make yalid doings of town officers of, 166
Bangor, city of, velating to fees of harbor master of, ‘ 192
to authorize aid by, in construetion of Pigcataquis Railroad, 310

0Oil Cempany, to incorporate, . 229



INDEX.,

Bangor Water Power Company, to incorporate,
and Piscataquis Railroad, to revive and nmend charter of,
to exempt from taxation,
- West, and Hermon Mutual Fire Insurance Company, to incorporate,
Bank, Alfred, to extend eorporate powers of,
Doxter Savings, to incorporate,
Lumberman’s Savings, to incorporato,
Banlks, certain, to renew charters of,
Baptist Convention and Missionary Society, to unite,
Society, granting certain powers to, in Berwick,
Barrett, Charles, to authorize extension of wharf by, in Camden,
Bath, to mako valid doings of city government of,

PAGE,

to authorize loan of eredit of to Penobscot, Lincoln and Xennebeo Railrond,

to incorporato Bureln Milling Company at,
West, to logalize doings of town of,
Bay of Fundy, to authorizo construction of fish-weirs in wators of,
Johnson’s, to authorize building of fish-weirs in,
Pigoon Hill, to authorize building of fish~weirs in,
West Quoddy, to authoerize building of fish-weirs in,
Beavor or Maguerrawock lakes, for protection of fish in,
Belfast, to authorize laying out of road over tide waters in,
and Mooschoad Lake Railway, to incorporate,
to exempt from taxation,
Berwick, granting cortain powers to Baptist Society in,
+ Biddeford, to further limit jurisdiotion of munieipal court in,
to incorporate Hinkley Enitting Machino Company at,
Ne Plus Ultra Collaxr Company at,
and Saco Railroad, to incorporate,
Ship Building Company, to incorperate,
Blaek, John A., to change name of,
Bloclk Compuny, Maino Building, to incorporate,
Boom Corporation, Penchseot, to protect Indians from damage by,
‘Boothbay, to authorize extension of wharf in town of,
Boston and Saco Steamnboat Company, to incorporate, .
Brick Company, Castine, to incorporato,
Bridge Company, Augusta Free, additional to incorporate,
Thomaston, to extend charter of,
Brunswick Mutual Marine Insurance Company, relating to,
Building Block Company, Maine, to incorperate,
Business College, Dirigo, to incorporate,
Buttonwood Peat Company, to ineorporate,

RESOLVES.

Baring and Houlton Road, authorizing repairs on,
Barker, Rodnoy C., authorized conveyance of land to,
Bethel, for repair of road leading from, to Umbagog lake,
Bates Colloge, for earrying into effect resolves in favor of,
Blake, Increase, in favor of,
Blis¢’ decimal system of weiglits, measures, &o., relating to,
Bonds and ceupons, lost, for payment of,
Bondsmen of B, D, Peclt, relating to elaim of state against,
Bridge, relating to, at Fort Fairfi%ld,

in aid of vebuilding, over Wild river,

Rocky Rips, in favor of,
Bridges, for repairs of, on Canadn road,

144,
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INDEX.

Bridges and roads in Aroostook county, in aid of,
cortain, to aid in repair of,
Burnham, Reuben, in favor of,

C.

PUBLIC LAWS,

Challenging jurors, relating to, in civil and criminal cases,
Charitable socictios, to amend chapter 55, revised statutes, relating to,
Chattel mortgages, to amend chapter 91, revised statutes, relating to,
Children, to amond chapter 59, revisod statutes, relating to adoption of,
Cities, &e., authorizing aid by in construction of railroads,
Civil causes, relating to testimony in, of persons since deceased,
Clerk of courts, to ostablish salary of, in Cumberland county,
Clerks of courts, to provide for uniformity in taxation of costs by,
(8ee county olerks.)
Coal, to provide for appointment of weighers of,
oils, burning fluids, &o., to provide for inspection of,
Collection of taxcs, additional to chapter 6, revised statutes, relating to,
relating to, on lands of non-residont owners,
Collectors of taxes, to amond chapter 6, revised statutoes, relating to, ;
Counstables, sheriffs, &o., relating to foes of,
Constitution of United States, to ratify amendment of,
Construction of aqueducts, relating to,
railroads, authorizing oities and towns to aid in,
Conviots, relating to confinement of, in county jails,.
relating to removal of, frem jails to state prison,
Corporations, to establish time for making annual returns by,
Costs, legal, to provide for uniformity in taxation of,
County of Androscoggin, to establish salary of county attorney in,
to increase salary of judge of probate in,
Aroostook, to increase salary of county attorney in,
Cuwmborland, to establish salary of clerk of courts in,
to establish salary of judge of probate in,
to provide for restoration of probate records in,
Knox, to inerease salary of county attorney in, '
Ponobscot, to increaso salary of register of probate in,
Sagadahoc, to increase salary of judge of probate in,
attorney, (sec attorneys and county.)
clerks, to nllow compensation to, undor chapter 50, publio laws of 1866,
jails, relating to confinement of convicts in,
relating to removal of conviets from,
Court, proceedings in, to amend chapter 82, revised statutes, relating to,
supreme judicial, authorizing employment of stenographers in,
establishing time of holding terms of, v
Courts, clerks of, (sce clerks of courts gnd eounty clerks.)
Criminal cases, to amend chapter 132, revised statutes, relating to proceedings in,
relating to challenging of jurors in,
relating to bail in,
Cumberland county, {sec county of Cumberland.)
Cupsuptuc lake, to regulate taking of trout in,

PRIVATE AND SPEUI;&L LAYYS.

Calais, city of, to amend act incorporating,
to authorize re-assessment of certain taxes in,
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Camden, to authorize construction of wharves in, 138, 196, 233, 258, 200, 283
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PAQE,
Camden Village Corporation, to incorporate, 222
Cape Elizabeth Steam Ferry Company, to awend charter of, 228
Carrying Place Cove, to authorize ereotion of fish~weixs in, 169
Casco Mills, to incorporate, ) 266
Paper Company, to incorporate, 162
Castine Brick Company, to incorporate, 148
Cathance lake, for protection of trout in, 147
Cemetery Company, Turner and South Hartford, to incorporate, 224
Valloy, of Greepe, to incorporate, ° 163
Central Railrond, Maine, additional to charter of, 292
Oxford, relating to extonsion of, 163
Centre Hartford, to authorizo aid iu oxtension of Oxford Central Railroad to, 163
Charter, to extond, of Thomaston Marine and Fire Insuranco Company, 334
Charters, to renew, of eertain banks, 333
Chelsen, to ehange state valuation of town of, 220
City of Bath, to make valid doings of government of, 206
Saco, to incorporate, [ 173
Colby University, te establish name of, ® 147
Collar Company, Ne Plus Ultra, to incorporate, 168
College, Dirigo Business, to incorporate, .’ 172
State, of Agricultnre and Mechanic Arts, additional to establish, 299
Waterville, to change namo of, 147
Congregational Society, Orono, relating to meeting-house of, 214
Co-oporative Society, Lewiston, to incorporate, 158
Corporation, Camden Village, to ineorporate, 222
Oxford Village, to ineorporate, 231
South Paris Village, to set off Robert Stowell and others, from 190
Star Match, of Portland, to increase capital of, 296
Universalist, in Lewiston, to make valid doings of, 204
Wisonsset Village, to inoorporate, 248
Cornish, to make valid doings of town of, 269
Corinpa, to authorize aid by, to Dexter and Newport Railroad, 154
County commissioners, Waldo, to authorize laying out road by, 296
Court, Municipal, of Biddeford, to further limit jurisdiction of, 242
to establish, in city of Saco, 284
Cove, Carrying Place, Lubee, to authorize ereotion of weirs in, 169
Cnmberland county, to authorize commissioners of, to Iny out highway, 270
Cushnoo Manufacturing and Water Power Company, additional to incorporate, 309
RESOLVES,
Canada road, in aid of, 107
Chapman plantation, in aid of building mills in, 94
Chelsea, town of, in favor of, 90
Chicago Historieal Society, in favor of, 88
Claims, promissory, relating to, nnder treaty with Great Britain, 105
Clerks, temporary, in office of sceretary of state, in favor of] 122
Clough, Moses and Herbert C,, relating to, ~ 95
College, Bates, for carrying into effeet resolves in favor of, 115
State, of Agriculture and Mechanie Arts, iu favor of, 108
Commissionors, relating to under treaty with Great Britain, 105
Committee on education, in favor of, 99
military affairs, in favor of, 106, 107
veform school, in favor of, 102
stato prison, in favor of, : 103
County taxes, for levying, 109

Coupons, bends, &c., lost, for payment of, 87

175
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PAGE,
Crotons, resolve of sympathy with, 116
Currency, &o., rolating to Bliss’ decimal system of, 120
Cusghman, Albert, in favor of, 118
Civil government of Maine, 161
D.
PUBLIC LAWS.

Damages on location of telegraph lines, to provide m%de for estimating, 40
Deceased persons, relating to testimony of, taken in eivil actions, 68
Deeds, to provide for recording of lots in burying grounds, 44
Deputy sheriffs, &e., relating to fees of, 64
Disabled soldiers and seamen, to continue in foroe pensions to, 62
Down timber, defining ownership of, 51

Drinking-houses, &o., additional to and amendatory of chapter 33, publie laws of
1858, for suppression of, 86

amendatory of chapter 33, public laws of 1858, for sup-
prgssion of, o 88

PRIVATE AND SPECTAL LAWS.
Dam, to authorize maintenance of,; on Lower Kezar river, 218
Compony, Escutnsis, to incorporate, 140
Nahmakants, to incorporate, 271 -
Penobscot Mill, additional to incorpornte, 244
Damariseotta Manufacturing Company, to increase capital of, 228
river, to regulate taking of fish in, . 163
additional to regulate taking of alewives in, 264
Danville, to annex to town of Auburn, 261, 300
Dental Society, Maine, to incorporato, 266
Deposit Company, Kennebec safe, to incorporate, 294
Dexter Savings Bank, to incorporate, 201
and Newport Railrond, additional to establish, 298
to authorize towns to grant aid to, 154
to exempt capital of, from taxation, 369
Dirigo Business College, to incorporato, 172
Insurance Company, to aceept surrender of charter of, 246
Sowing Machine Company, to incorporate, 186
Divorce of Franklin Simonds, relating to, ) 304
Dock and Wharf Company, Matinicus, to incorporate, 217
RESOLVES.
Debts, war, relating to assumption of, 121
Decimal system of weights, measures, &o., relating to, 120
Defence of Stato of Maino, relating to, 112
Destitute orphans, in aid of, 1%
Dooumontary History of Maine, relating to, 123
Doouments, publio, relating to distribution of, - 90
Distribution of Adjutant General’s Reports, relating to, 88, 110
public documents, relating to, 90
L.
PUBLIC LAWS. ]

Eldetions, to amend section 12, chapter 4, revised statutes, relating to, 49
to regulate in organized plantations, 59

Enlistment and situation of soldiers, relating to evidence of, 63
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PAGE.
Establishment of normal schools, to amend chapter 210, public laws 1863, relat-
ing to, 42
Evidence of enlistment, &o., relating to, 63
Exchange, relating to bills of, 47
Executors, &o., to amend chapter 67 public laws 1866, relating to, 44
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.
Eagle Sugar Refinery, to incorporate, ’ 330
Tast Machias, to amend act to prevent destruction of fish in waters of, 150
Ellsworth, to authorize J. T. Grant and another to extend wharf in, 191
Equal Rights Mining Company, to incorporate, 150
Equitable Co-operative Society, to incorporate, 158
Bseatasis Dam Company, to incorporate, 140
Eureka Milling Company, to incorporate, 302
European and North American Railway, to authorize P, S, and P, R, R. to aid
construotion of, 216
relating to, 316
Exchange Company, Morchants of Portland, to incorporate, 151
Expenditures of governmont, to provide in part for, 234, 355
RESOLVES.
East Maine Conforence Seminary, in favor of, . 114
Eastern normal sohool, in favor of, 118
Education, in favor of committee on, 99
Elections, relating to, in Penobsoot tribe of Indians, 94
F.
PUBLIC LAWS,
Fees, relating to, of sheriffs, their deputies and constables, 64
Fish, to amend chapter 40, revised statutes, relating to destruction of, in Penob-
scot river, 61
relating to taking of, in certain lakes in Franklin and Oxford countios, 50
Franklin county, to regulate taking of trout in certain lakes in, 50
. PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.
Falmouth, to authorize First Parish of, to sell lands, &o., T 283
Farmington Aondemy, to authorize trustees of, to convey property, 306
and Leeds Railroad, to authorize to make lease, 172
and Strong Telegraph Company, to incorporate, 262
Ferry Company, Cape Elizabeth Steam, to amond charter of, 228
Sullivan and Hancook, relating to, 203
First Congregational Society of Orono, relating to, 214
Parish of Falmouth, to authorize sale of land by, 283
Fish, for proteotion of, in Beaver or Maguerrawock Lakes, 272
in Cathance Lake, 147
Grand Lake Stream, 264
to regulate taking of, in Damariscotta river, 153, 264
to amend act to prevent destrustion in Fast Machias waters, 150
weirs, to authorize building of, at Carrying Place Cove, Lubeo, 169
in Johnson’s Bay, Lubeo, 144,145
in Pigeon Hill Bay, Steuben, 160
in West Quoddy Bay, 158, 161

relating to, between Great and Little Deer Island, 186
19 '
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INDEX,

Fort Fairfield, to annox Sarsfield plantation to,
to make valid doings of town of,
Frankfort, to nmend act to set off land from, to Monroe,
to annex part of, to town of Wintorport,
to make valid doings of town of,
of sehool district number two, in,
Frec and Accepted Masons, to incorpornte Paris Lodge of, .
Friondship, to annox certain islands to,

2

RESOLVES.

Fish, sea, relating to restoration of, to rivers and inland waters of Maine,
Fort Fairfield, relating to bridge over Aroostook river, at,

Foster, Elizabeth, in favor of,

Frankfort, to abnte state taxes on town of,

Froneis, Peol Mitehell, in favor of,

Freethy, Henry, in favor of,

French, Tryphena, authorizing conveyance of land to,

G.
PUBLIO LAWS.

Governor, to increase salary of,

Grain, to amend chaptor 57, revised statutes, relating to tolls for grinding, &o.,

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS,

Gardiner, to incorporate Dirigo Sewing Mnchine Company at,
@Gas Company, Skowhegan, to incorporate,
Light Company, Augusta and Hallowell, additional to incorporate,
to change name of,
Gilkey, John T\, to authorize oxtension of whatf by,
@lenwood, to incorporate town of,

Gorham, to incorporate Narragansett Manufacturing and Trading Company at,

Government, to provide in part for expenditures of,

Grand Lake Stream, for protection of trout in,

Great and Little Decr Islands, relating to fish weirs betweon,
Works Log Driving Company, to incerporate,

Greene, to incorporate Valley Cometery Company at,

Greenlief Law Library, to incorporate,

RESOLVES,
Gilead, for repair of road in town of,
@irls industrial sehool, providing for commigsioners on,
Glidden, Willinm, in fovor of,
Grafton, for repair of rond in town of,
Grants, relating to under treaty with Great Britain,
Great Britain, amending resolves relating to,
Greenvillo, in aid of road from Brighton to,
for repair of road in town of,
Governor Chamberlain’s address,
messages,
Government, civil, of Maine,
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H.

PUBLIC LAWS.

PAGE,

Hawkers and pedlers, to amend chapter 50, publio laws of 1866, relating to, 69
Hay, pressed, to amend chapter 38, revised statutes, relating to, 61

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS,

Hall Associntion, Skowhegan, additional to incorporato, 14
Hallowell and Augusta Gas Light Company, additional to incorporate, 292
to ochange name of, 233

Hancock and Sullivan, relating to ferry between, 203

Harbor, Camdon, (Sce Camden.)
Rookport, to authorizo construotion and extension of wharves in, 138, 196, 218

Sabbath Day, authorizing construetion of wharf in, 194
Tenants, to authorizo construction of marine railway at, 149
Yarmouth, for protection of, 303
Master, relating to fees of, at Bangor, 192
Harmony Village Mceting Houso, to make valid doings of proprictors of, 308
Harpswell, to authorize selectmen of, to lay out highway, 270
Harrington, relating to oonstruction of aqueduots in, 243
Hartford, to authorize inhabitants of, to aid in construction of railroad, 163
South, and Turnor Cometory Company, to incorporate, 224
Hermon and West Bangor Mutual Fire Insuranoe Company, to incorporate, 226
High Sohool, Norridgewock, to ineorporate trustees of, 215
Hinkley Knitting Machine Company, to incorporato, 167
Hollis Manufaeturing Company, to inoorporate, 235
Homeopathic Society, Maine Modieal, to incorporato, 221
Horse Railroad, Biddeford and Saco, to incorporate, 274
Hortioultural and Agricultural Seciety, Knox county, to incorporate, 354
Hotel Association, Augusta, additional to incorporate, ] 282
Houlton, to anthorize town of, to aid in construction of railroad, 238
Branol Railroad, to incorporate, 183
RESOLVES,
Harlow, Honry M., in favor of, 86
Hersey, H. B., in favor of, 109
Historical Society, Chicago, in favor of, 88
History, Documentary, of Maine, relating to, 123
Hospital, Insane, in favor of, 128
providing for investigation of, 98
Houlton and Baring road, authorizing repairs on, 109
House of representatives, pay roll of, 126
Hubbard, Wales, in favor of, 97
Hydrographic survey, providing for, of rivers of the state, 114

I.

PUBLIC LAWS.

Incorporated places, relating to collection of taxes in, 565
Incorporation of mining companies, to provide for, 72
Inspection of petroleum, coal oil, &o., to provide for, 79
Insurance companies, to amend chapter 67, public laws of 1839, relating to, 5

Intoxicating liquors, to ascertain will of the people concerning sale of, 90

179
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PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

PAGE,
Indians, Penohscot, to protect rights of, to certain islands, 268
Institute, Portland, and Public Library, to incorporate, 144
York, to incorporate, 149
N Ingsurance Company, Brunswick Mutual Marine, relating to, 305
Dirigo, accepting surrender of charter of], 246
Knox County Fire, to incorporate, . 257
Monmouth Mutual Fire, additional to incorporate, 236

Piscataqua Fire and Marine, to accept surrender of chavtor
of, 331
Thomaston Marine and Fire, to extend charter of, 334
Webster Fire, to incorporate, 316
Wost Bangor and Hermon Mutual Fire, to incorporate, 226
Iron Works, Muzzy, to incorporate, 298
Islands, certain, to annex to town of Friendship, 303
to protect rights of Penobscot Indians to, 268
Great and Little Decr, relating to fish weirs between, 186
Isloshoro, authorizing construction of wharf in, ‘ 194

RESOLVES,
Indepondence, sympathizing with Cretans in struggle for, 116
Indians, Passamagquoddy, in favor of, for miscellaneous purposes, 99
‘ ropresentative of, 91
for support of schools, 102
Penobscot, in favor of, for miscellaneous purposes, 96
granting authority to, to lease lands, 105
in favor of rcpresentative of, 88
for interost on trust fund, 96
relating to elections in tribe of, . 94
in relation to tribe of, . 91
Industrial school for girls, providing for appointment of commissioners on, 94
Inland waters of Maine, relating to restoration of sca fish to, 85
Insnne Asylum, providing for investigation of, 98
Hospital, in favor of, 123
Ireland, Jonathan, for econveyance of land to, 94
J. :
PUBLIC LAWS.
Jails, county, relating to confinemont of convicts in, 54
removal of conviets from state prison, 55
Judge of probate, to inerease salary of, in Androscoggin county, 42
to establish salary of, in Cumberland county, , 53
to increase salary of, in Sngadahoc county, 39
Judicial prooeedings, relating to, ‘ 41
Jurors, relating to challenging, in civil and eriminal cases, 62
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Johnson’s Bay, to authorize building of fish weirs in, © 144, 145

K.

PUBLIC LAWS,

Kennebago lake, to regnlate taking of trout in, 50
Knox county, to amend act increasing salary of county attorney of, 47
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PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Kenduskeag, to make valid doings of town of,
Konnebeo Company, additional to act incorporating,
granting additional power to,
Land and Lumber Company, to incorporate,

Penobseot and Lincoln Railroad, (Soe Pencbscot, Lincoln and Konnebeo

Railroad.)
Safe Deposit Company, to incorporate,
and Wiscasset Railroad, additional to former aots relating to,
to exempt capital of, from tnxation,
additional, authorizing Wisonsset to aid,
to unite with Knox and Lincoln Railroad,
relating to,
Konnebunk, to incorporate Mousam Manufaeturing Company at,
Kennebunkport, to incorporate Buttonwood Peat Company at,
Kezar river, Lower, to authorizo maintenance of dam, &o., on,
Kittery Marine Railway, to incorporate,
Knitting Machine Company, to incorporate,
Knox Agricultural and Hortioultural Socicty, to incorporate,
Knox County, to annex certain islands in, to Friendsbip,
Fire Insurance Company, to incorporate,
and Linocoln Railroad, to exempt capital of, from taxation,
authorizing Riehmond to aid eonstruction of,
to unito with Kennebee and Wiscasset Railroad,

RESOLVES.
Kennebunk, town of, in favor of]
Knight, Elbridge, remitting settling duties to,

L.
N PUBLIC LAWS.

Lakes, certain in Oxford and Franklin counties, relating to taking of trout in,
Lands, relating to colleetion of taxes on, of non-resident owners,

Law torms, to establish time of holding, by supremo judicial court,

Legal costs, to provide for uniformity in taxation of,

Libraries, &o., to amond chapter fifty-five, revised statutos, relating to,
Liquors, intoxieating, to aseertain will of the people conocerning sale of,
Location of telegraph lines, to provide mode for ostimating damages on,

Lots in burying grounds, to provide for recording deeds of,

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.
Lanecaster, James, and others, to authorize building of wharf by, in Northport,
Land, to eede jurisdiction of, in Portland, to United States,
Lands, sale of, by First Parish in Falmouth, to authorize,
Land and Lumber Company, Konunebee, to incorporate,
Lands, to amend acts setting off from K¥rankfort and annexing to Monroe,
Law Library, Greenlief, to incorporate,
Loeds and Farmington Railroad, to authorize to make a lease,
Levwiston, to amend act incorporating oity of,
provide for election of school committee, &o., in,
make valid doings of Universalist Society in,
incorporate Casco Mills at,
Lockwood Mills at,
Madawaska Mills at,
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206
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294
287
359
199
216
304
273
164
218
281
167
354
305
267
359
332
216

89
110

50
55
65
51
45
90
40
44
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139
283
198
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INDEX,

PAGE,
Lewiston Equitable Co-operative Socicty, to incorporate, 158
Steam Mill Company, to inorease capitnl of, 165
Library, Greenlief Law, to incorporate, 301
Portland Public and Institute, to incorporate, 144

Lincoln and Knox Railroad, (See Knox and Lincolr Railrond.)

Kennchee and Penobscot Railroad, (See Penobscot, Lincoln and Kennebee
Railroad.)
Limerick, to moke valid doings of town of, 139
Lisbon, to incorporate Androscoggin Water Power Company at, 226
Litehfield, to sot off farm of Arthur Mexwell from, 226
Locke, Samuel B,, and others, to authorize malntenance of dam by 218
Lockwood Mill, to incorporate, , 256
Log Driving Company, Great Works, to incorporate, 296
' Mattawamleag, ndditional to incorporate, 141
Lovell, to authorize 8, B, Locke and others to maintain dam in, 218
Lowell, to incorporate Escutasis Damn Company in town of, 140
Lower Kezar river, to authorize maintenanos of dams and sluices on, 218
Lubee, to authorize building of fish weirs in town of, 144, 145, 158, 161, 169
wharves and fish weirs in, 217
Lumberman's Savings Bank, to incorporate, 290
RESOLVES.
Lale, Umbagog, for repair of road leading to, 120
Land, authorizing eonveyance of, to Rodney C. Barkor, 86
. Reuben Burnham, 95
Tryphena Frencl, 95
Willard Glidden, 86
H. B, Hersey, 109
Jonathan Ireland, 94
Rufus MecIntire, 87
James McKecn, 86
James Merrill, 90
Anna L. Moore, 97
Joseph Pollard, 96
Jane A, Wocks, 95
relating to proceeds of snles of, in town of Shermun, 90
agent, to authorize proeuring of records from archives of Massachusetts by, 124
to remit scttling duties to Elbridge Knight, 110
Lands, granting authority to Penobscot Indians to lease, 105
Laws, school, relating to compiling and printing, 125
Letter I, in favor of road leading from, to Sandy river plantation, 108
Lewy, Sabatus, in favor of, 91
Lilbrary, State, relating to appropriation for, 107
Lincoln county, relating to files in custody of clerk of courts of, 917
President, in favor of procuring portrait of, 103
Loan, temporary, to authorize, 119
Lost bonds, coupons, &e., for payment of], 87
Luce, Charles A., and Scavey, Charles B., in favor of, 121
Ludden, Mandeville T., in favor of, 101
L
PUBLIC LAWS.

Mrgistrates, procoedings of, to amend chapter 132, rovised statutes, relating to, 42
Manufactures, ameondatory, &o., of act to encourage, 45
Moeting houses, &eo., ndditional to chapter 12, reviged statutes, relating to, 43



INDEX.

Military Asylum, to oedb jurisdiction to United States over site for,
Mining companies, to provide for incorporation of,

Mooselemaguntio leke, to regulate taking of trout in,

Mortgnges, chattel, to amond chapter 91, revised statutes, relating to,
Mutual and open acoount current, defining,

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS,

Machias, to make valid doings of, in voting bounties to soldiers,
Bangor and Portland Steamboat Company, to establish name of,
East, to amend act to prevent destruction of fish in waters of,
Water Power and Mill Company, to accept surrender of charter of,
Machine Company, Dirigo Sewing, to inocorporate,
Hinkley Knitting, to incorporate,
Shop, Saco Water Power, to incorporate,

Madawaska Mills, to incorporate,

Maguerrawock or Beaver lakes, for protection of fish in,

Maine, to authorize conveyance of property of Farmington Academy to,
Baptist Convention, to unite with Maine Baptist Missionary Society,
Building Block Company, to incorporato, ’
Contral Railroad, additional to charter of,

Dental Socioty, to incorporate,
Homeopathic Medioal Society, to incorporate,
Ship-builders and Ship-owners Assoeiation, to incorporate,
Manufaeturing Company, Damariscotte, to inorease oapital of,

Hollis, to ineorporate,

Mousam, to incorporate,

Newport, to incorporate,

authorizing town of, to take stock in,
and Trading Company, Narragansett, to incorporate, )

Water Power Company, Cushnoo, additional to incorporate,
Ticonie, additional to incorporate,

Marine Insurance Company, Brunswick Mutual, relating to,
Railway, Kittery, to incorporate,
Tenant’s Harbor, to authorize construction of,

Mars Hill, to incorporate town of,
Marsh, Plummer, to incorporate proprietors of,
Masonic Trustees of Portland, to incorporate,
Masons, Iree and Accopted, to incorporate Paris Lodge of,
Match Corporation, Star, to increase onpital of,
Mattawamkeag Log Driving Company, additional to incorporato,
Matinicus Dook and Wharf Company, to ineorporate,
Mazwell, Arthur, to annex homestead farm of, to Webster,
MeDougal, Sinion, and others, to authorize extension of wharf by,
MelIntire, John, to authorize extension of wharf by, in Camden harbor,
Medioal Society, Maine Homeopathic, to incorporate,
Meorchants Exohange Company of Portland, to incorporate,
Meoting House, Iirst Congregational of Orono, relating to,

Free Will Baptist of Readfield, relating to,

Harmony Village, to make valid doings of propriefors of,

Corporation, Universalist, in Lewiston, to make valid doings of,

Mill Company, Lewiston Steam, to inerease capital of,
Maechias Water Power and, to accept surrender of charter of,
Dam Company, Penobscot, additional fo incorporate,
Mills, Casco, to incorporate,
Leckwood, to inoorporate,
Madawaska, to incorporate,
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151
150
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167
147
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272
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188
278
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266
221
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235
273
152
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227
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192
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149
259
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266
145
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226
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190
244
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INDEX.
PAGE.
Milling Company, Eureka, to incorporate, 302
Milo, to make valid doings of town of, 268
Water Power Company, to incorporate, 247
Mining Company, Equal Rights, to incorporate, 150
Pictou, to incorporate, 142
to amend act incorporating, 288
Speoie Payment, to incorporate, 299
Missionary Society, Maine Baptist, to unite with Maine Baptist Convention, 188
Monmouth Mutual Fire Insurance Company, additional to incorporate, 236
Monroe, to amend aets annexing lands to, from Frankfort, - 226
Trotting Park Company, to incorporate, 200
Moosehead Lake and Belfast Railway, to incorporate, 316
. to exempt from taxation, 359
Mousam Manufacturing Company, to incorporate, 213
Munieipal Court, Biddeford, to further limit jurisdiction of, 242
to establish in Saco, 284
Mutual Tire Insurance Company, Brunswick Marine, relating to, 305
Monmouth, additiotial to incorporate, 236
West Bangor and Hermon, to incorporate, 225
Muzzy Iron Works, to incorporate, 298
RESOLVES,
Madawaska river, in aid of building mills on, 101
Maine, in relation to olaims of, against United States, 102
relnting to defence of stato of, 112
relating to restoration of sea fish to rivers and inland waters of, 86
relative to shipbuilding interests of, 92
documentary history of, relating to, 123
Manufnetures; relating to, 104
Map, state, nuthorizing completion of, . 121
Massachusetts, to obtain rocords in achives of, 124
Molntire, Rufus, in favor of, 87
McKeen, James, authorizing conveyance of land to, 86
Measures, weights, &e., rolating to Bliss’ decimal system of] 120
Merrill, James, in favor of, 90
Military affairs, in favor of joint standing committee on, 106, 107
Mills, in 2id of building in Chapman plantation, 94
at mouth of Madawaska river, 101
Monroe, assessmont of toxes on, 103
Monson, for ropair of road in town of, 120
Moore, Anna L., authorizing conveyance of land to, o7
Municipal war debts, relating to assumption of, 121
Messages of Governor Chamberlain, } 159
N.
PUBLIC LAWS.
National banking associations, providing for taxation of property and stoolt of, ki
Non-resident owners, relating to collection of taxes on lands of, 55
Normal schools, to amend chapter 210, public laws of 1863, relating to, 42
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS,
Nahmakanta Dam Company, to incorporate, ) 271
Names, to change of certain persons, 246, 2417, 263, 265

Narragansett Manufacturing and Trading Company, to incorporate, 227



INDEX, 185

PAGE.
Neo Plus Ultra Collar Company, to incorpornte, 168
Nevada, to incorporate Equal Rights Mining Company of, 150
Newport and Dexter Railroad, to authorize towns to nid, 154
additional to establish, 298
to exempt capital of, from taxation, 369
Manufacturing Company, to incorporate, 152
authorizing town to take stock in, 359
Now Sharon Water Power Company, to amend ehorter of, 263
Norridgewoek High Sehool, to inoorporate trustecs of, 216
North American Petroleum Company, to incorporate, 189
Angon and Skowhegan Telegraph Company, to incorporate, 2171
Waldo Agricultural Society, to annex Plymouth to, 264
Northport, to authorize building of wharf in town of, 290
RESOLVES,
Normal School, Eastern, in favor of, 118
ﬁarmington, in favor of, 119
additional to resolve in favor of, 107
Northern Pacific Railroad, in favor of, 110
Tribune, relating to transfer of files of, 97
0.
PUBLIC LAWS.
0Oils, eoal, petroleum, &e., to provide for inspection of, 79
Open account current, to define, ’ 68
Orgonized plantations, to regulate elegtions in, 59
Owners, non-resident, relating to collection of taxes on lands of, + bb
Ownership of down timber, defining, 51
Oxford, to regulate taking of trout in certain lakes in county of, 50
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.
Ogdensburg and Portland Railroad, to incorporate, 208
0il Company, Bangor, to incorporate, 229
Oriental Powder Compuny, additional to incorporate, 167
Orono, relating to meeting-house of First Congregational Society of, 214
Otisfield, to make valid doings of town of, 187
Oxford Contral Railroad, to authorize extension of, 163
Village Corporation, to incorporate, 231
RESOLVES.

Officers and soldiers of revolutionary war, additional in favor of claimants, 103
Orphans of soldiers and seamen, in aid of destitute, ) 124
P.

PUBLIC LAWS,

Parmachenie lake, to regulate taking of trout in, 50
Parishes, &e., additional to ohapter 12, revised statutes, relating to, 43
Pedlers, to amend ohapter 50, publis laws of 1866, relating to, 69

Penobscot river, to amend section 36, chaptor 40, revised statutes, relating to
destruction of fish in, 61
Pensions, to continue in force for disabled soldiers, &o., 62

20
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INDEX,
PAQE,
People, to ascertain will of, concorning sale of intoxieating liquors, 90
Personal property, to amond chapter 81, revised statutes, and chapter 74, publio
laws of 1859, relating to, 58
Petroloum, &o., to provide for inspection of, 79
Plantations, to amend chapter 11, revised statutes, relating to raising money in,
for building school houses, 53
permitting assessors of to establish basis for raising school monoy in, 46
organized, to regulate elections in, 59
Police, state, to provide in certain cases, 85
Prossed hay, to amend section 36, chapter 38, revised statutes, relating to, 61
Probato, to provide for restoration of records of, in Cumberland county, 80
Jjudge of, to increase salary of, in Androscoggin county, 42
establish salary of, in Cumberland county, 53
increase salary of, in Sagadahoe county, 39
register of, to inorease salary in Penobscot county, 39
Proceedings in court, authorizing employment of stenographers to report, 67
to amend chapter 82 revised statutes, relating to, 71
Jjudioial, relating to, 41
of magistrates, to amend chapter 132 revised stntutés, relating to, 42
Public laws, additional and amendatory of ch, 33 of 1858, ¢ drinking houses,” 86
amendatory of oh, 33 of 1858, relating to same, 88
amendatory of ch. 234 of 1864, ¢ manufactures,” 45
to amend oh, 24 of 1858, ¢¢ banks,” 45
ch, 67 of 1859, ‘¢ insurance companies,” b4
ch, 74 of 1859, ¢ attachment of personal property,” 58
ch. 82 of 1859, ¢“ clerk of courts, Cumberlaud county,” ik
ch, 92 of 1859, ¢ distribution of school blanks,” 47
ch, 71 of 1862, *“ specie payments,” 37
ch, 210 of 1863, ¢ normal schools,” 42
ch, 6 of 1866, ¢¢ exeoutors,” &e., 44
ch, 41 of 1866, ¢¢ county attorncy, Knox county,” 47
ch, 50 of 1866, ¢ hawkers and pedlers,” 69
to contiue in force ch, 48 of 1866, ‘¢ pensions,” 62
to repeal oh, 295 of 1865, ‘‘adoption of children,” 50

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS,

Pultyra, to make valid doings of, relating to sehool houses, 154
Paper Company, Casco, to incorporate, 162
Paris Lodge No. 94, Free and Accepted Masons, to incorporato, 145
South, Village Corporation, to set of Rufus Stowell and others from, 190
Parish, First, in Falmouth, to authorize sale of lands by, 283
Harmony Village Meeting-house, to make valid doings of, 308
St. Stophens of Portland, to authorize conveyance of land by, 3568
Parkman, to authorize town of, to aid Dexter and Newport Railroad, 164
to make valid doings of school distriet in, 204
Passadumkeag Academy, to incorporate trustecs of, ' 252
Pearl Street Univorsalist Soociety of Portland, to make valid doings of, 205
Poat Company, Buttonwood, to incorporate, 164
Pembroke Ship-building Company, to incorporate, . 308
Pennsylvania, to incorporate North American Petroleum Company of, 1189
Penobscot Boom Corporation, to protect property of Indians from damago by, 268
Indians. (See Indians, Penobscot.)
Kennebee and Portland Railroad, to amend acts incorporating, 304
Lincoln and Xennebeo Railroad, to amend acts incorporating, 191
relating to, 333

Mill Dam Company, additional to incorporate, 244



INDEX.

Penobscot, West, Agricultural Society, to set off Plymouth from, 264
Potroleum Company, North Ameriean, to incorporate, 189
Philbrook, L. G., to authorize building of wharf by, in Sedgwick, 190
Reuel, to authorize extension of wharf by, 258
Pictou Mining Company, to incorporato, 142
to amend act incorporating, 288
Pine Lund Company, Temiscouata, to incorporate, 164
Pisoataqua Fire and Marine Insuranee Company, to aceept surrender of charter of, 331
Piscataquis and Bangor Railrcad, (Sce Bangor and Pisoataquts Railroad.)
Plantation, Mars Hill, to incorporate as town, 269
No. 2, R, 3, Aroostook county, to incorporate as town of Glonwood, 231
Sarsfield, to annex to Fort Fairfield, 219
Van Buren, to make valid doings of, 227
Woodland, giving authority to, for repair of roads, &e., 282
Plummer Marsh, to incorporate proprietors of, 198
Plymouth, town of, to set off from West Ponobscot Agricultural Sceiety, 254
Portland, to enable city of, to rebuild, 306, 335
to amend aot to supply with pure water, 300
to cede jurisdiction of land in, to United States, 139
Bangor and Maohias Steamboat Company, established under name of, 151
Dirigo Insurance Company of, to aceept surrender of charter of, 246
Greenlief Law Library of, to incorporate, 301
Institute and Public Library, to incorporato, 144
Masonio Trustees of, to incorporato, 266
Merclhants Exchango Company of, to incorporate, 151
Pearl Street Universalist Society of, to make valid doings of, 205
Penobscot and Kennebeo Railroad, to amend acts incorporating, 304
Saco and Portsmouth Railroad, relating to, 216
Stone Ware Company of, to incorporate, 228
Star Matolh Corporation of, to inerease capital of, 296
St. Stephens Parish of, to authorize conveyance of 1and by, 358
and Machias Steamboat Company, to increase capital of, &o., 151
Ogdonsburg Railroad, to inoorporate, 208
Powder Company, Oriental, additional to incorporate, 167
Presumseot river, to regulate building of weirs in, 246
Public Library, Portland, to incorporate, 144
RESOLVES.
Pacifio Railrond, Northern, in favor of, 110
Passadumkeag river, relating to Rocky Rips bridge on, 99
Passamaquoddy Indians, (Seo Indians, Passamaquoddy.)
Patten, in aid of road leading from, to No, 6, Range 5, 108
Pay roll, house of representatives, for paymeont of, 132
senate, for payment of, 134
Peck, B, D., relating to claim of state against sureties of, 125
Penobsoot Indians, (See Indians, Penobscot.)
Pollard, Joseph, authorizing conveyance of land to, 96
Pomroy, Mary, in favor of, 111
Portland, to reduce valuation of oity of, 111
Portrait of President Lincoln, in favor of procuring, 103
Printing, relating to, of school laws, 126
Prison, state, (See state prison.)
Private secretary of governor, relating to pay of, 124
Promissory elaims, relating to, under treaty with Great Dritain, 105
Public deouments, relating to distribution of, 90

PAGE,

187
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INDEX.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS,

Quantabacook Water Company, to incorporate,
Quoddy Bay, West, to authorize building of fish weirs in,

RESOLVES.

Quimby, William W., in favor of,
Quinby, George W., in favor of,

A

R.

PUBLIC LAWS.

Railroads, authorizing cities and towns to raise money to aid construction of,

PAGE,
243
158, 161

117
92

Railroad corporations, to amend seotion 36, chapter 51, revised statutes, relating

to returns of,
Rangely lake, to regulate taking of trout in,
Records, to provide for restoration of, for probate eourt, Cumberland county,
Register of probate, Penobscot county, to inorease salary of,
Religious societies, additional to chapter 12, revised statutes, relating to,
Returns of corporations, to establish timo for making,
Rovised statutes, additional to ch. 6, ¢¢collection of taxes,”
oh, 11, ¢* building of school-houses,”
oh. 12, ¢ parishes,” &o.
ol 140, ¢ state prison,”
to amend seo, 12, ch, 4, ¢ elections,”
seo, 11, ch, 6, ¢ taxation,”
sea, 136, cl, 6, ¢ collection of taxes,”
sec, 142, ch. 6, ¢ taxes on lands of non-residents,”
seo. 52, oh, 11, ¢ superintendent of schools,”
sea, 61, oh, 11, ¢¢ school-houses,”
ch, 18, ¢ ways,”
ch, 34, ““auctions and anotioneers,”
s, 36, ch, 38, ¢¢ pressed hay,”
seo, 36, ch, 40, ¢ destruction of fish,”
ch, 47, ¢ banks,”
sco, 36, ch, 61, ““returns of corporations,”
ch, b5, ¢ libraries,”
seo, 6, oh, 57, ¢ tolls for grinding grain,” &o.,
soo, 27, ch, 69, ‘“ adoption of ohildren,”
oh, 81, ¢  attachment of porsonal property,”
sec, 105, ch, 82, ¢ proceedings in court,”
gee, 1, oh. 91, ¢ chattol mortgages,”
ch, 132, ¢¢ proceedings of magistratos,”
ch, 135, ¢“state prison,”

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Race, Jamos, and othors, to authorize extension of wharf by,
Railroad, Androscoggin, to authorize further extension of,
Bangor and Piscataquis, to revive and extend chartor of,
to authorize Baugor to aid in construction of,
Belfast and Moosehead Lalke, to incorporato,
Biddeford and Saco, to incorporate,
Dexter and Newport, additional to establish,
to authorize certain towns to aid,

b4
50
80
39
43
bd
58
89
43
b4
49
60
63
bb
48
563
71
64
61
61
70
64
45
53
50
58
71
40
42
b5

220
170
314
310
316
274
298
154



INDEX,

PAGE,

Railroad, Buropean and North American, to authorize Portsmouth, Saco and

Portland Railroad to aid in construotion of,
Houlton Branch, to incorporate,
to authorize town of Houlton to aid,

Kennebeo and VWiscasset, ndditional authorizing Wiscasset to aid,
to unite with Knox and Lincoln Railrond,

additional relating to,
Knox and Lineoln, authorizing Richmond to aid,
Leeds and Farmington, to suthorize to make lease,
Maine Central, additional to oharter of],

Oxford Central, to authorize extension of, and Haxrtford to aid,

287,

Penobscot, Lincoln and Kennebeo, amendatory of former acts incor-

porating,
relating to,
Portland and Ogdensburg, to incorporate,

191,

Saco and Portsmouth, to authorize to aid in construction of

Tiuropean and North American Railroad,
Winterport, to incorporate,

Railroads, certain, to exempt capital stoek of, from taxation for term of ycars,

Railway, Marine, Kittery, to incorporate,
Tenants Harbor, to autherize construetion of,
Readfield, authorizing salo of Free Will Baptist meeting-house in,

BReynolds, 0. M., to authorize construction of wharves and weirs by,

Richmond, to make valid doings of town of,
school distriot in,

authorizing aid by, in construction of Kuox and Lincoln Railroad,

Rockland, to incorporate Knox County Fire Insuranee Company at,
Rockport harbor, to authorize construction of wharves in,

RESOLVES,

Railroad, Northern Pacifio, in favor of,
Rend, Susan, in favor of,
Reoonstruction, resolves relating to,
Records, to obtain from archives of Massachusetts,
Reform school, in favor of,

joint standing committee on,
Report, adjutant generals, relating to distribution of,
Ropresentatives, pay roll of house of,

Resolves, to amend chapter 39 of 1835, ¢ claimants under revolutionary war,”

140 of 1843, ¢ pessessory olaims,”
339 of 1864,

Revolutionary war, additional in favor of claimants under,

Richardson, Adam, in favor of,

River, Aroostook, relating to bridge ovor, at Fort Fairfield,
Madawaska, in aid of building mills at mouth of,
Passadumkeag, relating to Rocky Rips bridge over,
Wild, for repair of bridge over,

Rivors, providing for hydrographie survey of,

and inland waters of Maine, for restoration of sea fish to,
Road, Brighton to Greenville, in aid of,
Canada, in aid of,
Houlton and Baring, authorizing repairs on,
Letter K to Sandy River plantation, in aid of,
Patten to township No, 6, R. 7, in aid of opening,
Roads and brldges in Aroostook county, in aid of,

138, 196,

216
183
238
199
216
304
332
172
292
163

304
333
208

216
324

281
149
323
217
233
289
332
257
218

110

99
113
124
113

" 102

88,

110
126
105
105
102
105
117

93
101

99
119
114

85
100
107
109
108
108
100

189
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INDEX,

Roads and bridges, certain, to aid in repair of,
Robinson, John King, relating to assassination of,
Spaulding, relating to resolve of 18063, eonveying land to,

S.

PUBLIC LAWS.

Sagadahee county, to inereaso salary of judge of probate of,
Salary, to amend act inereasing, of county attorney of Knox county,
establishing, for elerk of courts of Cumberland county,
to establish, of adjutant general,
of county attornoy of Androscoggin county,
of judge of probate for Cumberland county,
to increaso, of county attorney of Aroostook county,
of county attorney of Cumberland county,
of governor,
of judge of probate for Androscoggin county,
Sagadahoo county,
of register of probate for Penobscot eounty,
Sehool blanks, to amend chapter 92, public laws 1859, relating to distribution of,
houses, additional to chapter 11, revised statutes, relating to building of,
to amend chapter 11, revised statutos, relating to raising money
for, in plantations,
money, to establish basis for raising, in plantations,
Sehools, to amend section 52, chapter 11 revised statutes, relating to suporintend-
ents of,
normal, (See Normal Schools.)
Sheriffs, constables, &o., relating to fees of,
Soocieties, charitable, &e., to amend chapter 55, revisod statutes, relating to,
religious, additional to chapter 12, revised statutes, relating to,
Soldiers, relating to evidonee of enlistment of, &o.,
Soldiers and seamen, to continue in force pensions for,
Specie payments, conccrning,
State police, to provide for in certain cases,
prison, to pmend ehapter 135, revised statutes, relating to removal of con-
viets from county jails to,
chapter 140, revised statutes, rolating to confinement in
county jails of convicts sentenced to,
Stenographers, authorizing employment of, in suprome judicial court,
Superintendents of schools, to amend chapter 11, revised statutes, velating to,
Supreme judicial court, authorizing employment of stenographers iu,
establishing times of holding torms of,

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Saco, to incorporato eity of,

to establish municipal court in,

to incorporate York Institute at,

Water Powoer Machine Shop, to incorporate,

and Biddeford Railroad, to incorporate,

Ship-building Company, to incorporate,
Boston Steamboat Company, to incorporate,
Safe Deposit Company, I{ennebeo, te incorporate,
Sarsfield, to annex plantation of, to Fort Fairfield,
Bavings Bank, Dexter, to incorporate,
Lumberman’s, to incorporate,
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39
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57
46
52
53
48
57
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53
46

48

64

43
63
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37
85

55

54
67
48
67
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284
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PAGE.

School committeo, &e., to provide for election of in Lewiston, 289

distriet, in Cornish, to make valid doings of town in establishing, 269

Fort Fairfield, to make valid doings of, 218

Frankfort, to legalize doings of, 191

Pulmyra, to make valid doings of town relating to, 154

Parkman, to make valid doings of, 204

Richmond, to make valid doings of, 289

Springfield, to make valid doings of town in discontinuing, 279

Westbrool, to authorize raising of money by, 2562

Sedgwick, to authorize building of wharf in, 190

Sewing Machine Company, Dirigo, to incorporate, 186

Shapleigh and Acton Agricultural Society, to incorporate, 255

Sherman, to exempt grist mill from taxation, 167

Ship-building Company, Pembroke, to incorporate, ) 308

Saco and Biddeford, to incorporate, 269

Ship-bnilders’ and Ship-owners’ Association, to incorporate, - 230

Simonds, Franklin, in relation to divorce of, 304

Skowhegan, to legalize doings of town of, 143

Gas Company, to incorporate, 270

Hall Association, to amend act incorporating, 194

Sluice, to anthorize maintenance of on Lower Kezar river, 218
Society, Baptist, in Berwiek, granting certain powers to, 255

First Congregational of Orono, relating to meeting-house of, 214

Lewiston Equitable Co-operative, to incorporate, 158

Maine Baptist Missionary, to unite with Maine Baptist Convention, 188

Dental, to incorporate, 266

Homoeopathic Medical, to incorporate, 221

Pearl Street Universalist, in Portland, to make valid doings of, 205

Shapleigh and®Acton Agricultural, to incorporate, 255

Universalist, in Augusta, to authorize sale of church and lot of, 203

Lewiston, to make valid doings of, 204

Suldiers, to make valid doings of Machias in voting bounties to, '332

South Paris Village Corporation, to set off Rufus Stowell, &o., from, 190

Special laws, to nmend chapter 418 of 18¢5, 305

159 of 1866, 300

Specie Payment Mining Company, to incorporate, 299

Springfield, to make valid doings of town of, 279

Star Match Corporation, to increase capital of, 296

State College of Agrieculture and Mechanie Arts, additional to establish, 2989

of Maine, to authorize trustees of Farmington Aeademy to convey property to, 306

tex, for nssessment of, 335

Steamboat Company, Portland and Machias, to inercase capital of, &e., 151

Portland, Bangor and Machins, established undor name of, 151

Saco and Boston, to incorporate, 259

Steam Ferry Company, Cape Tlizabeth; to amend charter of, 228

Mill Comprny, Lewiston, to inerease capital of, 163

Stouben, tq authorize building of fish weirs in, . 160

Stockton, to authorize building of wharf at, 146

Stone Ware Company, Portland, to incorporate, 228

Storer, James, and others, to authorize extension of wharf by, 260

Stowell, Rufus, and others, to set off from South Paris Village Corporation, 100

Strong and Farmington Telegraph Company, to incorporate, 262

St. George, to authorizo constrnetion of marine railway in, 149

St. Stephen's Parish of Portland, to authorize conveyance of land by, 358

Sugar Rofining Company, Engle, to‘ineorpomte, 330

Sullivan and Hanpeock, relating to ferry between, ' 203
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RESOLVES.
PAGE,
Sagadahoo county, relating to transfer of files to clerk of courts of, 7
Sandy River plantation, in favor of road from Letter B leading to, 108
School, industrial for girls, providing for appointment of commissioners on, 94
laws, in favor of compiling and printing, 125
normal, (sce Normal Schools.)
Sea fish, relative to restoration of to rivers and inland waters of Maine, 85
Seavey, Charles B., and Luce, Charles A,, in favor of, 121
Secoretary, private of governor, relating to pay of, . 124
of state, in favor of temporary olerks in office of, 122
Seminary, East Maine Conference, in favor of, 114
Westbrook, for carrying into effect resolves in favor of], 106
Senate, pay roll of, 132
Settling duties, to remit to Elbridge Knight, 110
Sherman, relating to proceeds of sales of land in town of, 90
Ship-building interests of Maine, relative to, ‘ 92
Shirley, for repair of road in town of, 120
Society, Chicago Historieal, in favor of, 88
Soldiers and officers of revolutionary war, relating to, 105
senmen, in aid of destitute orphans of, 124
Stato arms, relating to, 112
College of Agriculture and Mechanic Arts, 108
library, (see Library.)
of Maine, relating to defence of, ' 112
map, authorizing completion of, 121
prison, in favor of, 116
in favor of joint standing committee on, 103
reform sobool, (see Reform School.)
securitics, lost, for payment of, 87
treasurer, relating to claim ngainst sureties of B, D, Pecl, 125
Stovens and Sayward, in favor of, 115
Susup, Franeis, in favor of, 91
Survey, hydrographie, providing for, 114
T.
PUBLIC LAWS.
Taxation, to nmend section 11, chapter 6, rovised statutes, relating to, 60
exemption of manufactures from, in relation to, 45
of legal costs, to provide for uniformity in, 51
Taxes, additional to chapter 6, revised statutes, relating to collection of, 58
to amend chapter 6, revised statutes, relating to collectors of, 63
velating to collection of, on lands of non-resident owners, 55
Telegraph lines, to provide modo for estimating damages on location of, 40
Terms of supreme judicial ecourt, establishing times of holding, 65
Testimony, relating to, of porsons in trial of eivil causes, 68
Timber, down, defining ownorship of, 51
Tippling-shops, &o., additional to and amendatory of chapter 33, public laws of
1858, for suppression of, 86
amendatory of chapter 33, public laws of 1858, for suppres-
sion of, 88
Togus Springs estate, to cede to United States, 40
Tolls, to amend chapter 57, revised statutes, relating to, for grinding, cleaning
and bolting grain, . 63
Town treasnrers, to amend chapter 6, revised stntufés, relating to, 63

Towns, &e., authorizing raising of money by, to aid in construction of railroads, 68
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PAGE,

Trial of civil causes, relating to testimony of persons in, since deceased, 68,

Trout, to regulate taking of, in certain lakes in Oxford and Franklin counties, 50
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Tax, state, for nssessment of, . : 335

Taxation, to exempt certain property in Milo from, 268

grist mill from, in Sherman, 167

oertain property from, in Winn, 260

Taxes, authorize re-assessment of, in Calais, 195

Telegraph Company, Farmington and Strong, to incorporate, 262

North. Anson and Skowhegan, to incorporate, 277

Temiseouata Pine Land Company, to inoorporate, 164

Tenants harbor, to authorize construction of marine railway in, 149

Thomaston Academy, relating to, 280

Bridge Company, to extend charter of, 280

Marine nnd Fire Insurance Company, to oxtend charter of, 334

Town of Addison, to incorporate proprietors of Plummer marsh in, 198

Alfred, to continue corporate powers of bank at, ' 272

Baldwin, to make valid doings of officers of, 166

Boothbay, to authorize extension of wharf in, ) 220

Camden, to authorize construction and extension of wharves in,
138, 196, 218, 233

Castine, to incorporate Briok Company in, 148
Chelsea, to change state valuation of, 220
Cooper, for protection of trout in, 147
Corinna, to authorize, to grant aid to Doxter and Newport Railroad, 154
Cornish, to make valid doings of, 269
Danville, to annox to Auburn, 261, 300
Dexter, to authorize to grant aid to Dexter and Newport Railroad, 164
Ellsworth, to authorize extension of wharf in, 191
Fort Fairfield, to make valid doings of, 218
) to annex Sarsfield plantation to, 219
Frankfort, to make valid doings of, 193
school district in, 191
to annex part of, to Winterport, 244
Friendship, to annex islands to, 305
Glenwood, to inoorporate, 231
Gorham, to incorporate Narragansett Manufacturing and Trading Com-
pany at, 227
Greene, to incorporate Valley Cemetery Company of, 163
Hanoock, relating to forry at, ’ 203
Harpswell, to authorize laying out of highwuy in, 270
Hartford, to authorize, to aid in construction of railroad, 163
to incorporate cemetery company in, 224
Harrington, to inoorporate Quantabacook Water Company in, 243
Hollis, to incorporate manufacturing company in, 236
Houlton, to authorize to aid in construction of railroad, 238
Tslesboro, authorizing construction of wharf in, 194
Kenduskeag, to make valid doings of, &o., 206
Kennebunk, to incorporate Mousam Manufacturing Company at, 273
Kennchunkport, to incorporate Buttonwood Peat Company at, 164
Limeriels, to make valid doings of, v 139
Lisbon, to incorporate Androscoggin Wator Power Company in, 226
Litchfield, to set off lands from, 226
Lowell, to incorporate Escutasis Dam Company in, 140

Luboo, to authorize construction of weirs in, &e, (Seo Lubee.)

21
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PAGE,
Town of Mnchias, to make valid doings of, 332
Mars Hill, to incorporate, 259
Milo, to make valid doings of, 268
Monmouth, additional to incorporate Fire Insurance Company of, 236
Monroe, relating to state valuation of, 225
Newport, to inoorporate manufacturing company at, 162
Norridgewoek, to incorporate trustees of high school at, 215
Otisfield, to make valid doings of, 187
Orono, relating to meeting-house of First Congregational Society in, 214
Oxford, to ineorporate village corporation in, 231
Palmyra, to make valid doings of, 154
Parig, to ineorporate Masonic Lodge in, 145 .

Parkman, to make valid doings of sehool distriet in, 204

to authorize, to aid in construction of Dexter and Newport
Railroad, 154
Plymouth, to set off from West Penobseot Agrioultural Soeiety, 254
Richmond, to make valid doings of, 233
gehool distriet in, 289

authorizing, to aid in construotion of Knox and Lineoln
Railrond, 332
' Sedgwiek, to authorize building of wharf in, 190
Sherman, to exempt grist mill from taxation in, 167
Skowhegan, to legalizo doings of, 143
to incorporate Gas Company in, 270
Springfield, to mako valid doings of, 279
Steuben, to authorize building of woirs in, 160
St. George, to authorize construction of marine railway in, 149
Stoekton, to authorizo building of wharf at, : 146
Bullivan, relating to ferry at, 203
Turnor, to ineorporate Cemetery Company in, ’ 224
Wales, to set off lands from, 226
West Bath, to legalize doings of, ’ 161
Waestbrook, to nuthorize school distriot in to raiso money, &eo., 252
Winn, to authorize exemption of certain property in from taxation, 260
Wiscasset, to authorize to lay out street over tide water, 195
to authorize to dispose of certain publio landings, 195
providing for free bridge in, 196
to incorporato Village Corporation of, 248

additional to nuthorize to aid in construction of Kennebeo and
Wiscasset Railroad, 199
Yarmouth, to incorporate Caseo Papor Company in, 162
Trading and Manufacturing Company, Narragansett, to incorporate, 221
Trotting Park Association, Webster, to ineorporate, 205
Company, Monroe, to inoorporato, 200
Trout, for protection of in Cathanee lake, 147
Grand Lake stream, 264
Trustees, to incorporate, of Augusta Academy, 265
Norridgewoek High School, 2156
Passadumkeag Aoademy, . 252
Masonio, of Portland, to ineorporate, . 206
Turner, South, and Hartford Cemetery Company, to incorporato, 224

RESOLVES.

Taxes, county, for levying, 109
relating to in towns of Frankfort and Monroo, 103

Temporary elerks, seerctary of state’s offico, in favor of, 122



INDEX.

Temporary loan, authorizing,
Treaty, amending resolves relating to with Great Britain,
Treasurer of state, relating to claim agninst sureties of,
Trescott, town of, in favor of,
Town of Chelsea, in favor of,
Fort Fairfield, relating to bridge over Aroostook river at,
Kennebuank, in favor of,
Sherman, relating to proceeds of sales of lands in,
Trescott, in favor of,
Webster, in favor of,

U.
PUBLIC LAWS.

Umbagog lake, to regulate taking of trout in,
Uniformity in taxation of legal costs, to provide for,

United States, to cede jurisdiction to over site for military asylum,
to ratify amendment to constitution of,

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.
United States, to cede jurisdiction over land in Portland to,
Universalist Meeting-house Corporation, Lewiston, to make valid doings of,
Society, Augusta, to authorize sale of ohurch and lot of,
Penrl Street, Portland, to make valid doings of,
University, Colby, to establish name of,

RESOLVES.

Umbagog lake, for repair of road leading to,
United States, in relation to claims of Maine against,

; V.
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Valley Cometory Company, of Greene, to incorporate,
Valuation, state, to change of town of Chelsea,
relating to of town of Monroe,
Van Buren plantation, to make valid doings of,
Village Corporation, Camden, to incorporate,
Oxford, to incorporate,
South Paris, to set off Rufus Stowoll and others from,
Wiscasset, to incorporate,

RESOLVE.
Valuation, to reduce of c¢ity of Portland,

W.
PUBLIC LAWS,

Ways, additional to chapter 18 revised statutes, relating to,
Weighers of coal, providing for appointment of,

PRIVATE AND SPECTAL JLAWS.

Waldo county, to authorize commissioners of to lay out road,
North, Agrioultural Seciety, to annex Plymouth to,

PAGE,
119
105
126

93
90
93
89
90
93
87

50
51
40
37

139
204
203
206
147

120
102

163
220
226
227
222
231
190
248

111

71
56

296
2564

195
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PAGE,
Water, to amend act to supply people of Portland with, 300
Company, Quantabacook, to incorporate, 243
Power, to authorize Augusta to expend money for improvement of, 137
Company, Androscoggin, to incorporate, 226
Bangor, to incorporate, 260
Cushnoe and Manufacturing Company, additional to incorporate, 309
Milo, to incorporate, 247
New Sharon, to amend charter of, 263
Ticonie, additional to incorporate, 192
and Machine Shop, Saco, to incorporate, 147
Mili Company, Machias, to accept surrender of chartor of, 190
Waterville College, to change name of, ’ 147
Webster, to annex farm of Arthur Maxwell to, 226
Fire Insurance Company, to incorporate, 316
Trotting Park Assooiation, to incorporate, 205
Weirs, to rogulate building of on Presumsoot river, 246
and wharves, to authorize O. M. Reynolds to construct in Lubee, - 217
(sec Fish Weirs,)

Westbrook, to authorize gohool distriet in, to raise money for building purposes, 262
West Bangor and Hermon Mutual Fire Ynsurance Company, to incorporate, - 226
Bath, to legalize doings of town of, : 161
Penobscot Agricultural Society, to set off Plymouth from, 254
Quoddy Bay, to authorize building of weirs in, 158, 161
‘Wharf, to authorize construction of, nt Augusta, 146
: Boothbay, 220
Camden, 138, 196, 218, 233, 258, 260, 283
Ellsworth, 191
Lubec, 217
Northport, 290
TIslosboro, 194
Sedgwiol, 190
Stockton, - 146
and Dook Company, Matinicus, to ineorporate, . 217
Winn, to authorize town of, to exempt certain property from taxation,. 260
Winterport, to annex part of Frankfort to, 244
Railroad Company, to incorporate, 324
Wiscasset, authorizing town of, to dispose of certain public landings, 195
to lay out street over tide wator, 195
to change location of bridge at, &o., 196

additional to anthorize town of, to aid in construction of Kennebeo and
Wiscasset Railroad, 199
and Kennebec Railroad, relating to, 304
additional to former acts, relating to, 287
to exempt stock of, from taxation, 3569
unite with Knox and Lincoln Railroad, 216
Village Corporation, to incorporate, 248

RESOLVES.

War debts, relative to assumption of, 121
Waters, inland, and rivers of Maine, relating to restoration of sea-fish to, 85
Webster, town of, in favor of, ) 87
Weeks, Jane A,, relating to claim of, 95
Weights, moasures, &c., relating to Bliss’ system of, 120
Wild river, for repair of bridge over, 119

Westbrook Seminary, for carrying into effect resolves in favor of, 106
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Y.
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Yormouth, to protect harbor of,

to incorporate Casco Paper Company in,
York Institute, to incorporate,

PAGE,
303
162
149

197



